TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
FROM: Neil Jensen, City Administrator
SUBJECT: Revised Final Pay Study

MEETING DATE: November 21, 2023

BACKGROUND

Please find attached the final pay study with adjustments for step increases that were not in
place by the consultant for the first study. This spreadsheet also adjusts the salaries for the
Police Union Contract which were different on the first study.

On the spreadsheet there are different color rows. The yellow rows are EMT’s that will receive
step increases based on the number of hours worked during 2023. There may be a reduction in
the study due to some not meeting the requirements.

The red rows are employees that would receive a step increase for 2024 based on the old scale.

The white rows are employees that are on top of the old scale and would not receive a step
increase.

The blue rows are employees hired after the study and are governed by their employment
letter.

With all this information comes with a cost of $27,370 additional dollars per year.

We are still negotiating with 2 union contracts, so there will be other unknown changes in costs
based on the final agreement.

The Finance Committee reviewed the Revised Pay Study and has recommended approval of the
study.

They also recommended placing the Cable Department employees on the steps needed
because they are Part-time and not involved in the study. The Cable Coordinator will be on
Grade 2, Step 4 and the Assistants will be on Grade 1, step 2.

Also, part of the recommendation was a 3% increase to all other part-time employees not on
the study such as lifeguards and part-time Public Works.



There may be some more adjustments in employees before the end of the year with
retirements and employees leaving employment so my recommendation would be to leave the
budget the same as preliminary

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Please approve the Revised Pay Study, Cable Department employees on the above grades and
steps and 3% to all other part-time employees.

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION

Please make a motion to approve the Revised Pay Study, Cable Coordinator at Grade 2, Step 4,
Cable Assistants at Grade 1, Step 2 and 3% increase to all other Part-time Employees.



Employment Current Wage+ = Minimum  Maximum Hours

T Date CurrentSalary 4% & 7% for non Salary Salary Department Py Grade Worked Proposed Current Below Proposed ~ Costto  Current Above Proposed Closest Difference from Current Percentage

step9 i Annually Annual Salary Annual Salary +1% Grade  New Min New Max Min? Min Max? i 2 3 4 =45 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Next Step Step Number Updated Annual Annual Difference
EMT 11/19/2019 $16.30 $17.44 $15.83 $20.05 Ambulance  PG1, Step 2 2080 $33,904 $34,243 i $17.00 $23.13 NO $0.70 NO $17.00 $17.55 $18.12 $18.67 $19.23 $19.80 $20.40 $20.96 $21.53 $2213 $22.68 $23.13 $17.55 2 $36,509 $2,266.16 6.62%
EMT 6/15/2006 $15.83 $16.94 $15.83 $20.05 Ambulance PG1, Step 1 2080 $32,926 $33,256 1 $17.00  $23.13  BELOW PROPOSED MIN $1.17 NO $17.00  $17.55 $18.12  $18.67 $19.23  $19.80 $20.40  $20.96  $21.53 $22.13 $22.68 $23.13 $17.00 1 $35,360 $2,104.34 6.33%
EMT 6/10/2021 $13.83 $14.80 $15.83 $20.05 Ambulance PG 1,P* 2080 $28,766 $29,054 1 $17.00 $23.13 BELOW PROPOSED MIN $3.17 NO $17.00 $17.55 $18.12 $18.67 $19.23 $19.80 $20.40 $20.96 $21.53 $22.13 $22.68 $23.13 $17.00 1 $35,360 $6,305.94 21.70%
EMT 4/28/2021 $16.30 $17.44 $15.83 $20.05 Ambulance PG1, Step 2 2080 $33,904 $34,243 i $17.00 $23.13 NO NO $17.00 $17.55 $18.12 $18.67 $19.23 $19.80 $20.40 $20.96 $21.53 $2213 $22.68 $23.13 $17.55 2 $36,509 $2,266.16 6.62%
EMT 8/31/2012 $17.81 $19.06 $15.83 $20.05 Ambulance PG 1, Step 5 2080 $37,045 $37,415 (e $17.00 $23.13 NO NO $17.00 $17.55 $18.12 $18.67 $19.23 $19.80 $20.40 $20.96 $21.53 $22.13 $22.68 $23.13 $19.23 ] $39,991 $2,576.17 6.89%
EMT 9/2/2014 $17.30 $18.51 $15.83 $20.05 Ambulance PG1, Step 4 2080 $35,984 $36,344 il $17.00 $23.13 NO NO $17.00 $17.55 $18.12 $18.67 $19.23 $19.80 $20.40 $20.96 $21.53 $22.13 $22.68 $23.13 $18.67 4 $38,827 $2,482.78 6.83%
9/11/2019 $16.30 $17.44 $20.05 Ambulance PG1, Step 2 2080 $33,904 $34,243 a $17.00 $23.13 NO NO $17.55 $20.40 $21.53 $17.55 2 $36,509 $2,266.16 6.62%

Library Assistant 11/6/2011 X $27.90 8 $26.83 Library PGS, Step 9 $55,806 $56,364 ABOVE PROPOSED MAX  $20.06  $20.71 4 $24.07 $25.41

$56,780 $415.20
Records Assistant 1/1/2014 $27.90 $26.83 Police PG6, Step 9 $55,806 $56,364 NO $23.61  $24.38 $28.33 $29.91
|

$58,925 $2,560.56

Maintenance Opr | PG7, Step 9 $59,155 $59,747 i $22.78

$62,458
‘Mainte | N 7
Zonin : -0/2023 [ " < = ¥ S UL BE] ep 3 i h L3 L0 > £ . A « 82 ; " ‘ 5 1 12.90 AP P, 16
Paramedic 5/15/2015 $33.24 $31.96  Ambulance PG9, Step 9 $66,477 , $26.82 $31.16 $32.90 $70,313 $3,171.80
Paramedic 5/17/2022 $33.24 $31.96  Ambulance PG9, Step 9 $66,477 $67,142 $26.82 $31.16 $32.90

$70,313 $3,171.80

Paramedic 1/4/1980 $31.96 $33.24 $25.22 $31.96 Ambulance PG 9, Step 9 2080 $66,477 $67,142 5 $25.97  $35.34 NO $25.97 $26.82  $27.69 $2852  $29.37 $30.25 $31.16  $32.02  $32.90 $33.80 $34.65 $35.34 $33.80 10 $70,313 $3,171.80 72%
Police Officer** 7/28/2016 $34.72 $36.11 $26.74 $33.87 Police PG10,Step9 2080 $72,218 $72,940 8 $32.71  $44.51 NO $32.71  $33.77 $34.87 $35.91  $36.99 $38.10 $39.24  $40.32  $41.43 $42.57 $43.63 $44.51 $39.24 7 $81,623 $8,683.63 11.91%
Police Officer** 1/25/2021 $29.22 $31.27 $26.74 $33.87 Police PG10,Step3 2080 $60,778 $61,385 8 $32.71  $44.51  BELOW PROPOSED MIN $3.49 NO $32.71  $33.77 $34.87 $35.91  $36.99 $38.10 $39.24  $40.32  $41.43 $42.57 $43.63 $44.51 $32.71 1 $68,028 $6,642.31 10.82%
Palice Officer** 5/17/2023 $27.59 $29.52 $26.74 $33.87 Police PG10,Step1 2080 $57,387 $57,961 8 $32.71  $4451  BELOW PROPOSED MIN $5.12 NO $3271  $33.77 $34.87 $35.91  $36.99 $38.10 $39.24  $4032  $41.43 $42.57 $43.63 $44.51 $32.71 1 $68,028 $10,066.62 17.37%
Police Officer** 3/20/2023 $27.59 $29.52 $26.74 $33.87 Police PG10,Step1 2080 $57,387 $57,961 8 $3271  $4451  BELOW PROPOSED MIN $5.12 NO $3271  $33.77 $34.87 $35.91  $36.99 $38.10 $39.24  $40.32  $41.43 $42.57 $43.63 $44.51 $32.71 1 $68,028 $10,066.62 17.37%
Police Officer** 9/25/2023 $27.59 $29.52 $26.74 $33.87 Police PG10,Step1 2080 $57,387 $57,961 8 $32.71  $44.51  BELOW PROPOSED MIN $5.12 NO $32.71  $33.77  $34.87 $35.91  $36.99 $38.10 $39.24  $40.32  $41.43 $42.57 $43.63 $44.51 $32.71 1 $68,028 $10,066.62 17.37%
Police Officer** 3/20/2023 $34.72 $36.11 $26.74 $33.87 Police PG10,Step9 2080 $72,218 $72,940 8 $32.71  $44.51 NO NO $32.71  $33.77 $34.87 $35.91  $36.99 $38.10 $39.24  $40.32  $41.43 $42.57 $43.63 $44.51 $36.99 5 $76,938 $3,998.12 5.48%
Police Officer®* 3/8/2021 $34.72 $36.11 $26.74 $33.87 Police PG10,Step9 2080 $72,218 $72,940 8 $3271  $4451 NO NO $3271  $33.77 $34.87 $35.91  $36.99  $38.10 $39.24  $4032  $41.43 $42.57 $43.63 $44.51 $39.24 7 $81,623 $8,683.63 11.91%
Assistant Library Director 10/2/1989 $33.87 $35.22 $26.74 $33.87 library ~ PG10,Step9 2080 $70,450 $71,154 7 $30.85  $41.99 NO NO $30.85 $31.86  $32.89  $33.88  $34.90 $35.94 $37.02 $38.04  $39.08 $40.16 $41.16 $41.99 $35.94 6 $74,760 $3,606.31 5.07%
HR Tech/AP Clerk 1/1/2005 $35.90 $37.34 $28.35 $35.90 Admin PG11,Step9 2080 $74,672 $75,419 3 $28.57  $38.88 NO NO $2857  $29.50  $30.46  $31.37  $32.31  $33.28  $3428  $3522  $36.19 $37.18 $38.11 $38.88 $38.11 11 $79,278 $3,859.61 5.12%
City Clerk 1/6/2003 $39.58 $38.06 Admin PG 12, Step 9 $79,165 $79,956 8

NO $33.77 $39.24 $41.43 $83,868 $3,911.61 4.89%

1/12/2015 Ambulance $99,944 $100,943 $41.36 $48.07 $105,558 $4,614.72

ief of Police Emergency Mgmnt - 8/3/2007 $56.15 ¥ ¢ PG 18, Step 9 $112,299 $113,422 X £ z $48.23 $56.05 $59.17 $11
City Administrator 3/23/2020 $60.66 $63.09 $47.88 $60.66 Admin  PG20,Step9 2080 $126,173 $127,435 14 $50.45  $68.65 NO NO $50.45  $52.09 $53.78  $55.40 $57.06 $58.77 $60.53  $62.20  $63.91 $65.66 $67.31 $68.65 $63.91 9 $132,927 $5,492.75 4.31%
*PG 1, Probationary Employee, See EMT Pay Full Year 2024
**Current Pay-Step + $.85 shift differential Current Employee Payroll: $2,662,150 $2,688,772 $18.83 Proposed 2024 Budget:| $ 2,886,504
Step Increase By Hours Additional Cost Above Current Budget:| $ 197,732
Budget Cost Increase: 7.35%
No Step Increase Total EE In Structure: 42
to Employment Letter Total EE Receiving Increase: 42
Percentage of Employees: 100.00%
Pay study Preliminary Budge Increase By Department Total EE Above Proposed Maximum: 1
Admin $  296,067.00 $  296,067.00 Percentage of Employees: 2.38%
Ambulance $  462,904.00 $ 463,258.00 $ (354.00) Total EE Below Proposed Minimum: 6
Police $ 732,168.00 $ 723,400.00 $ 8,768.00 Percentage of Employees: 14.29%
P.W. $ 399,978.00 $ 391,064.00 $ 8914.00 Cost to Bring EE to Minimum:| $ 39,172
Water $ 6153400 $  59,348.00 $ 2,186.00 Percentage of Current Budget: 1.5%
Sewer $  154,989.00 $ 149,932.00 $ 5,057.00
Cable $ =
Library $  192,092.00 $ 189,293.00 $ 2,799.00

$ 2,299,732.00 $ 2,272,362.00

Increase s 27,370.00



